
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 30TH JULY, 2014 
 

AT 6.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

Councillors 
 

Eva Greenspan 
Maureen Braun 
Claire Farrier 

Barry Rawlings 
Tim Roberts 
Agnes Slocombe 

Stephen Sowerby 
Mark Shooter 
Jim Tierney 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Anne Hutton 

Devra Kay 
Sury Khatri 
 

Gabriel Rozenberg 
Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

To Follow 

6.   Report of the Assistant Director of Planning and Development 
Management;  
 

 

7.   British Library Newspapers, 130 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 
5HE - H/05856/13  
 

1 - 102 

8.   Phase 2, Dollis Valley Estate, Barnet, Herts, EN5 - B/02349/14  
 

103 - 154 

9.   Gateway House, 318-330 Regents Park Road, Finchley Church 
End, London, N3 - F/03933/13  
 

155 - 246 

10.   LAND AT TARLING ROAD, LONDON, N2 8LB - F/03195/14  
 

247 - 266 

11.   237A Golders Green Road (also known as 2A Highfield Avenue), 
London, NW11 9ES - F/01133/14  
 

267 - 278 

12.   Development Plot A8 (Grahame Park Estate Regeneration), 
Lanacre Avenue, Colindale, NW9 - H/00320/14  
 

279 - 328 

13.   Garage Site adjacent to 23 Bedford Road, London, NW7 4LT - 
H/01011/14  
 

329 - 342 

14.   Former Garage Site to rear of 62-67 Brent Place, Barnet, Herts, 
EN5 - B/02986/14  
 

343 - 358 

15.   Garage Site on land at Haldane Close, off Cromwell Road, N10 - 
B/03087/14  
 

359 - 374 

16.   Site to the rear of Colindale Station Plaza comprising land of 
former station house and part of former Colindale Hospital Site, 
Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 5HG - H/03131/14  
 

375 - 416 

17.   Old Camdenians Football Club, Burtonhole Lane, London, NW7 
1AS - H/03817/13  
 

417 - 426 



 
 
     

18.   Application to Register land known as Mill Hill Village Green 
between High Street and Milespit Hill, NW7 as a Town or Village 
Green  
 

427 - 434 

19.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

20.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: 
 

British Library Newspapers, 130 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 
5HE 
 

REFERENCE: H/05856/13 Received: 29/11/2013 
  Accepted: 12/12/2013 
WARD: Colindale Ex
[...]

Officer Comment 
The internal site layout including the road network was established under the 
hybrid consent. The principle of connecting Hammond Close and Hardy Close 
into the wider development has therefore been established and considered 
acceptable. The road layout will not be altered by the current reserved matters 
application. 

 

• Level of Parking Provision for the development is inadequate and will result in 
spill over parking on surrounding roads. 

 
 
 
 

116



Officer Comment 
The level of car parking provision is considered acceptable by Council 
Highway Officers and accords with the parameters of the outline consent and 
TFL guidelines. 

 

• Concerns expressed by a future resident regarding flooding, the build quality 
of the proposed development, levels of soundproofing and sunlight, 
condensation and proximity to families with children.  

 
Officer Comment 
Issues regarding the build quality of the development, condensation and 
sound proofing between floors are matters which are covered by building 
regulation legislation. The application is accompanied by a daylight and 
sunlight assessment which concludes that all habitable rooms will receive 
adequate levels of daylight, the site has been assessed as at low risk of 
flooding. The Environment Agency were consulted on the Hybrid Application 
and found the scheme to be acceptable. Drainage details are dealt with under 
Condition 47. The housing of tenants and whether tenants without children are 
placed next to tenants with children is a matter for is a matter for London and 
Quadrant Housing Trust. 

 
Dollis Valley Partnership Board 
A letter of support has been submitted by the Dollis Valley Partnership Board that 
represents residents and leaseholders on the estate. The letter is addressed to the 
Chairman of the Planning Committee and states the following: 
 

I am writing in my capacity as Chair of the Dollis Valley Partnership 

Board to express the Board’s support for the Dollis
[...]
recommended that the application be Approved subject to the attached 
conditions. 
 
It is also recommended that Conditions 6, 16, 23, 35, 37, 39, 40, 48, 49, 51, 53 and 
89 are discharged insofar as the details relate to Phase 2 of the development only. 
 

150



 

APPENDIX 1 – Masterplan Layout for Phase 2  
 

151



 
APPENDIX 2 – Dollis Valley Estate Phasing Plan  
 

 
 

Phase 2 
Phase 1 

Phases 3-5 

152



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Phase 2, Dollis Valley Estate, Barnet, Herts, EN5 
 
REFERENCE:  B/02349/14  

   

 

 
 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

 

153



154

This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: 
 

Gateway House, 318-330 Regents Park Road, Finchley Church 
End, London, N3 

REFERENCE: F/03933/13 Received: 03/09/2013 
  Accepted: 30/09/2013 
WARD: Finchley Church End 

 
Expiry: 30/12/2013 

 
APPLICANT: Maverick Estates Ltd. 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site to 

provide 77 residential flats (all use class C3), 522 square metres of 
office space (use class B1), 501 square metres of retail space (use 
class A1) and a library (use class D1) covering 960 square metres 
in a building ranging between five and eight storeys in height (with 
additional lower ground floor, basement and roof terraces), together 
with associated car parking (72 spaces), communal amenity space 
(including roof top terraces), access, landscaping, refuse and 
recycling facilities, cycle parking, plant and related works. 

 
RECOMMENDATION APPROVE THE APPLICATION SUBJECT TO:  
 
Recommendation 1 
The applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is 
considered necessary for the purposes of seeking to secur
[...]
heme. As a result of the implementation of the works, a number of residents would 
lose their homes. 

It is acknowledged that the implementation of the proposals would result in the loss 
of housing for residents and residents are encouraged to contact Barnet Homes for 
help in finding new accommodation. 

 
The loss of unauthorised housing is not a reason to withhold planning permission 
given that the housing would have to be removed in order to comply with the 
enforcement notice in any event however the equalities impacts of the development 
need to be considered. No residents have objected on the grounds that they would 
be disproportionately affected as a result of any protected characteristic they may 
have. There is no reason to believe that residents would be affected 
disproportionately as a result of such characteristics, as it is understood that this 
would be taken into account as part of the re-housing procedure. 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

277



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 237A Golders Green Road (Also known as 2A 
   Highfield Avenue), London, NW11 9ES 
 
REFERENCE:  F/01133/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
   
 
 

278



LOCATION: 
 

Development Plot A8 (Grahame Park Estate Regeneration), 
Lanacre Avenue, Colindale, NW9 
 

REFERENCE: H/00320/14 Received: 24/12/2013 
  Accepted: 11/04/2014 
WARD: Colindale Expiry: 09/07/2014 

 
APPLICANT: Barnet and Southgate College 

 
PROPOSAL: Revised application for development of plot A8 consisting of a 5 

storey building comprising a 5,536sqm college, 500sqm public 
library and 500sqm centre for independent living (a
[...]
Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

340



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Garage site adjacent to 23 Bedford Road, 
   London, NW7 4LT 
 
REFERENCE:  H/01011/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
   
 
 

341



342

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Former garage site to rear of 62-67 Brent Place, Barnet, Herts, 
EN5 

REFERENCE: B/02986/14 Received: 02 June 2014 
  Accepted: 06 June 2014 
WARD(S): Underhill 

 
Expiry: 01 August 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Barnet Homes 

PROPOSAL: Erection of 5 no.two storey dwellinghouses with associated 
parking, bin and cycle storage. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 112_E_01X, LON-122-002b, 112_GA-03, 
Planning Statement, Arboricultural Implications Assessment, Design and 
Access Statement 112_GA-01 Rev D, 112_E_02P Rev A, 112_E_01P Rev 
A, 112_P_00X Rev A, 112_GA_02 Rev C, 112_P_01X Rev D. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3. Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the parking 

spaces/garages shown on Plan 112_GA_01 Rev. D
[...]
 
that building works can cause noise and disruption this is not reason to withhold 
permission. However, a condition is attached requiring details on construction 
method statement in an effort to minimise disruption to residents. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Taking the above into consideration the planning application  is recommended for 
APPROVAL. 

356



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Former garage site to rear of 62-67 Brent Place, 
   Barnet, Herts, EN5 
 
REFERENCE:  B/02986/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

357



358

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Garage site on land at Haldane Close,Off Cromwell Road, N10 

REFERENCE: B/03087/14 Received: 06 June 2014 
  Accepted: 09 June 2014 
WARD(S): Coppetts 

 
Expiry: 04 August 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Barnet Homes 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of garages and the erection of three storey flatted 
development containing 9 no. flats, all for affordable 
occupancy, car parking spaces, amenity areas, bin and cycle 
stores and associated development thereto. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Design and Access Statement, Planning 
Statement, 7937 13, LBB-SMP (0) 1002, Environmental Noise Assessment, 
LBB SMP (0) 200, LBB SMP (0) 100, LBB SMP (0) 101, LBB SMP (0) 050,  
LBB SMP (0) 201, LBB SMP (0) 010, LBB SMP (0) 103, LBB SMP (0) 012, 
LBB SMP (0) 9250, LBB SMP (0) 013. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the de
[...]
spaces are proposed for the new development. 
 
The application is recommend for approval on highway grounds. 
 
 

372



3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
Generally addressed in main report. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Taking the above into account the application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

373



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Garage site on land at Haldane Close,Off 
   Cromwell Road, N10 
 
REFERENCE:  B/03087/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
   
 
 

374



LOCATION: 
 

Site to the rear of Colindale Station Plaza comprising land of 
Former Station House and part of Former Colindale Hospital Site, 
Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 5HG 
 

REFERENCE: H/03131/14 Received: 12 June 2014 
  Accepted: 12 June 2014 
WARD: Colindale 

 
Expiry: 11 September 2014 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

Semali Investments Limited 

PROPOSAL: Application to make minor amendments to the approved 
development (ref H/01110/13, approved 3rd April 2014 for 
‘construction of a part 7, part 18 storey mixed use building 
comprising 55 room Apart-Hotel (Use Class C1), 319 student 
accommodation units (Sui Generis), four commercial units (Use 
Class A1/A3) and gym (Use Class D2) along with associated 
car parking and landscaping’) comprising:  

1) Alterations to floor layouts to provide teaching rooms for 
student residents, reorganisation of student and hotel 
common areas and mezzanine retail floorspace;  
2) Addition of second basement level;  
3) Associated external alterations. 

 
 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 
The proposal would introduce classroom space to accommodate the Stay 
Academy, which would provide opportunit
[...]
permission was not sought before work commenced. 
However, given that the proposed restorative works would be acceptable it is not 
considered that refusal can be justified. 
 
The comments of Cllrs Hart & Khatri and the Mill Hill Preservation Society are noted. 
Conditions are attached to the proposals to ensure that there is adequate planting in 
place of the removed trees. 

 
The material used for the bund has been certified by the Environment Agency. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

425



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Old Camdenians Football Club, Burtonhole Lane, 
London, NW7 1AS 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03817/13 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
   
 
 

426



 

 

Summary 

 
This report contains the result of officers’ investigations into the relevant facts 
and legal issues in deciding whether or not to register the subject land as a 
Town or Village Green under the Commons Act 2006. 
 

 

Recommendations  
 
1. That the application for registration as a Town or Village Green under Section 

15 (8) of the Commons Act 2006 be approved in respect of the land known as 
‘Mill Hill Village Green between High Street and Milespit Hill, NW7’ on the basis 
that the voluntary registration by the land owner.   
 

2. That the applicant and landowner be informed of this decision in writing.  
 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
30 July 2014 

  

Title  

Application to Register Land known as Mill Hill 
Village Green between High Street and Milespit 
Hill, NW7 as a Town or Village Green. 

Report of 
Assistant Director of Planning and Development 
Management 

Wards Mill Hill 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Site Plan 

Officer Contact Details  
Fabien Gaudin, Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning 
Manager, 020 8359 4258. 

AGENDA ITEM 18

427



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report contains the result of officers’ investigations into the relevant facts 

and legal issues in deciding whether or not to register the subject land as a 
Town or Village Green under the Commons Act 2006. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The recommendation to register the land as a Village Green follows the 

written agreement of the land owner to voluntary register his land to be used 
as a Village Green.   
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 None 
  
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 No further approval or review required.  

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 The Council as the Registration Authority is obliged by law to determine 

applications to register land as a Town or Village Green. 
 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 
5.2.1 Not applicable 

 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1  This application is to be considered under the Commons Act 2006. The 

original application was made by Dr Fredrick Robin Vicary on behalf of the Mill 
Hill Preservation Society and local residents was deemed to be received in 
whole by the Registration Authority on 28 November 2011. 

 
5.3.2 Section 15 (1) of the 2006 Act provides that any person may apply to a 

commons registration authority to register land as a town or village green, 
where one of subsections (2), (3) or (4) applies. 

 
5.3.3 Section 15(2) applies where: 

(2) This subsection applies where– 
(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and 
pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and 
(b) they continue to do so at the time of the application. 

 

428



5.3.4 On finally locating the Lord of the Manor who is the deemed owner of this site, 
he agreed to voluntarily register the land as a village green under s.15(8) of 
The Commons Act 2006.  The Council is therefore determining this application 
under s.15(8). 

 
5.3.5 Section 15(8) provides that, “The owner of any land may apply to the 

commons registration authority to register the land as a town or village green.” 

Further that section 15(9) states that” An application under subsection (8) may 

only be made with the consent of any relevant leaseholder of, and the 

proprietor of any relevant charge over, the land.”   

There is no such known leaseholder or charge over the land.  

5.3.6 The application to voluntarily register the land as a village green was received 

complete by the Council on 12 June 2014. 

5.3.7 Since the application has been made voluntarily, the application is not subject 

to the tests to determine how the land has been used (i.e. as of right etc) only 

that the landowner has the capacity to dedicate the land for registration as a 

village green. 

 
5.3.8 The terms of reference of the Planning Committee are contained in the 

Constitution, Responsibility for Functions, Annex A and include the following 
function ‘@Commons registration and town and village Greens@.’ 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 
5.4.1 The Council as the Registration Authority is obliged by law to determine 

applications to register land as a Town or Village Green. 

 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  

 
Equality Duties and the Equality Act 2010 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) came into force in April 2011. The general 
duty on public bodies is set out in Section 149 of the Act. The duty requires 
the Council to pay regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and promote 
equality with regard to those with protected characteristics such as race, 
disability, and 
[...]
 notice, site notice and letters 

sent to 118 addresses. 
 
5.6.4 Four representations in support of the application to register the Land as a 

village green were received. Those representations can be summarised as 
follows:  
• Helps bring the community together 
• Place for children to play 
• Important aspect of the conservation area 
 

5.6.5 An objection was also received. The objection was raised on safety grounds. 
The resident has advised that the land has been used as a football pitch and 
that balls have been kicked in the surrounding roads with young children 
running after them. 

 
5.6.6 The Council’s Highways officers have advised that a section of the area of 

land forms part of the adopted public highway and that the land should not be 
granted Village Green status. The path considered to be highways has been 
removed from the application and it no longer forms part of the application for 
registration.  

 
5.6.7 The Council’s Property Services section have confirmed that they have no 

interest to submit for the application.  

431



 
5.6.8 The Lord of the Manor of Hendon in his capacity as landowner has provided a 

written response to the application and has agreed to voluntarily register his 
land to be used as a Village Green. 

 
5.6.9 In view of this voluntary registration, the Council as the registration authority is 

not required to advertise the application and does not need to examine the 
merits of registering the land and the applicant has been advised of the same. 

 
5.6.10 Legal officers are satisfied that the applicant is legally entitled to apply to 

register.  There is historical evidence that the unregistered land belongs to the 
Lord of the Manor of Hendon. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 None 
 
 

432



433



434

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 British Library Newspapers, 130 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 5HE - H/05856/13
	8 Phase 2, Dollis Valley Estate, Barnet, Herts, EN5 - B/02349/14
	9 Gateway House, 318-330 Regents Park Road, Finchley Church End, London, N3 - F/03933/13
	10 Land at Tarling Road, London, N2 8LB - F/03195/14
	11 237A Golders Green Road (Also known as 2A Highfield Avenue), London, NW11 9ES - F/01133/14
	12 Development Plot A8 (Grahame Park Estate Regeneration), Lanacre Avenue, Colindale, NW9 - H/00320/14
	13 Garage site adjacent to 23 Bedford Road, London, NW7 4LT - H/01011/14
	14 Former garage site to rear of 62-67 Brent Place, Barnet, Herts, EN5 - B/02986/14
	15 Garage site on land at Haldane Close,Off Cromwell Road, N10 - B/03087/14
	16 Site to the rear of Colindale Station Plaza comprising land of Former Station House and part of Former Colindale Hospital Site, Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 5HG - H/03131/14
	17 Old Camdenians Football Club, Burtonhole Lane, London, NW7 1AS - H/03817/13
	18 Application to Register Land known as Mill Hill Village Green between High Street and Milespit Hill, NW7 as a Town or Village Green
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
30 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of Stephen 
Sowerby) 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (In place of 
Melvin Cohen) 
Councillor Laurie Williams (In place of Tim 
Roberts) 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 14 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from:  

• Councillor Melvin, who was being substituted for by Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 

• Councillor Stephen Sowerby who was being substituted by Councillor Sury Khatri  

• Councillor Tim Roberts who was being substituted by Councillor Laurie Williams  
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Member Item Interest declared 

Councillor 
Sury Khatri 

Application to Register land 
known as Mill Hill Village 
Green between High Street 
and Milespit Hill, NW7 as a 
Town or Village Green 

Non pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Khatri was involved in helping 
facilitate discussions between 
Officers and the applicant 

 
 



 

2 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. BRITISH LIBRARY NEWSPAPERS, 130 COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 
5HE - H/05856/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard representations from Mr Brian Turner, Ms Nicola Forster, 
Mr Andrew Dismore AM, Councillor Gil Sargeant, Ward Councillor for Colindale and Mr 
Steven Gough, Director of Fairview Homes; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
referral to the Mayor of London (ii) completion of the Section 106 Agreement and (iii) the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 5 

Against 5 

Abstentions 0 

 
The Chairman used her casting vote and voted in favour of the application.  
 
 

7. PHASE 2, DOLLIS VALLEY ESTATE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 - B/02349/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. The Committee further noted receipt of a written representation from Mr 
Nigel Eade, Chairman Dollis Valley Partnership Board in support of the application. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the addendum. 
 
 

8. GATEWAY HOUSE, 318-330 REGENTS PARK ROAD, FINCHLEY CHURCH END, 
LONDON, N3 - F/03933/13  
 
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement, (ii) the conditions set out in the report and (ii) 
the updates contained with the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

For 6 

Against 2 

Abstentions 3 

 
 

9. LAND AT TARLING ROAD, LONDON, N2 8LB - F/03195/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard representations from Ms Juliette Tallen and Miss K Bhatt; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

Agreed 9 

Opposed 2 

Abstentions 0 

  
 

10. 237A GOLDERS GREEN ROAD (ALSO KNOWN AS 2A HIGHFIELD AVENUE), 
LONDON, NW11 9ES - F/01133/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Mr Mehrdad Sahami, Mr Hananel Zohar Tsubara and 
a representative from BS Initiative; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the addendum. 
 
 

11. DEVELOPMENT PLOT A8 (GRAHAME PARK ESTATE REGENERATION), 
LANACRE AVENUE, COLINDALE, NW9 - H/00320/14  
 
Having heard representations from Councillor Gill Sargeant, Ward Councillor for 
Colindale; 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement and (ii) the conditions set out in the report 
 



 

4 

12. GARAGE SITE ADJACENT TO 23 BEDFORD ROAD, LONDON, NW7 4LT - 
H/01011/14  
 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report  
 

13. FORMER GARAGE SITE TO REAR OF 62-67 BRENT PLACE, BARNET, HERTS, 
EN5 - B/02986/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum; 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the addendum. 
 

14. GARAGE SITE ON LAND AT HALDANE CLOSE,OFF CROMWELL ROAD, N10 - 
B/03087/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained with the addendum. 
 

15. SITE TO THE REAR OF COLINDALE STATION PLAZA COMPRISING LAND OF 
FORMER STATION HOUSE AND PART OF FORMER COLINDALE HOSPITAL 
SITE, COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 5HG - H/03131/14  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement and (ii) the conditions set out in the report. 
 

16. OLD CAMDENIANS FOOTBALL CLUB, BURTONHOLE LANE, LONDON, NW7 
1AS - H/03817/13  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

17. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS MILL HILL VILLAGE GREEN 
BETWEEN HIGH STREET AND MILESPIT HILL, NW7 AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN  
 
The Committee; 



 

5 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the application for registration as a Town or Village Green under Section 15 

(8) of the Commons Act 2006 be approved in respect of the land known as ‘Mill 
Hill Village Green between High Street and Milespit Hill, NW7’ on the basis that 
the voluntary registration by the land owner.   

 
2. That the applicant and landowner be informed of this decision in writing. 
 

18. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

19. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 
 


